# Government of People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Foreign Affairs South Asia Wing www.mofa.gov.bd

19.00.0000.411.48.455.17-41

05 February 2024

### **Government Order**

The undersigned is directed to convey government's approval in favour of the delegation members given below led by the Hon'ble Minister for Civil Aviation and Tourism to Perth, Australia from 08-09 February 2024 to attend the 7<sup>th</sup> Indian Ocean Conference (IOC):

- i. H. E. Mr. Muhammad Faruk Khan, Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism (Leader of the Bangladesh Delegation)
- ii. Mr. A. S. M Myeen Uddin, PS to Honourable Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism (Member of Bangladesh Delegation).

#### 02. Terms and Conditions:

- a) They may leave Dhaka for Perth, Australia on 07 February 2024 or on a nearer date;
- b) The period of the visit and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- c) Admissible pay and allowances will be drawn in local currency;
- d) All expenses regarding this visit will be borne by the relevant budget head of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, as per existing financial rules;
- e) They may depart from Australia on 10 February 2024 or on a nearer date.

03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Md. Mahade Alam Bintu)

Assistant Secretary (South Asia-2)

Phone: 02223351449 e-mail: sa2@mofa.gov.bd

19.00.0000.411.48.455.17-41

05 February 2024

# Distribution (listed not in order of seniority):

- 01. H. E. Mr. Muhammad Faruk Khan, Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism, Dhaka.
- 02. Mr. A. S. M Myeen Uddin, PS to Honourable Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism
- 03. Director General (South Asia/ Administration), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 04. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 05. Director (FMO/FSO/Personnel/Finance), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 06. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 07. Senior Assistant Secretary/ Assistant Secretary (P-1/SSA/Budget/Cash/ICT), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 08. SS (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka...
- 09. Head of Chancery, Bangladesh High Commission, Canberra.

10. Office copy.

(Md. Mahade Alam Bintu) Assistant Secretary (South Asia-2)

## Government of People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Foreign Affairs South Asia Wing www.mofa.gov.bd

19.00.0000.411.48.455.17-41

05 February 2024

#### **Government Order**

The undersigned is directed to convey government's approval in favour of the delegation members given below led by the Hon'ble Minister for Civil Aviation and Tourism to Perth, Australia from 08-09 February 2024 to attend the 7<sup>th</sup> Indian Ocean Conference (IOC):

- i. H. E. Mr. Muhammad Faruk Khan, Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism (Leader of the Bangladesh Delegation)
- ii. Mr. A. S. M Myeen Uddin, PS to Honourable Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism (Member of Bangladesh Delegation).

#### 02. Terms and Conditions:

- a) They may leave Dhaka for Perth, Australia on 07 February 2024 or on a nearer date;
- b) The period of the visit and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- c) Admissible pay and allowances will be drawn in local currency;
- d) All expenses regarding this visit will be borne by the relevant budget head of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, as per existing financial rules;
- e) They may depart from Australia on 10 February 2024 or on a nearer date.
- 03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

3/10

(Md. Mahade Alam Bintu)
Assistant Secretary (South Asia-2)
Phone: 02223351449
e-mail: sa2@mofa.gov.bd

19.00.0000.411.48.455.17-41

05 February 2024

#### **Distribution** (listed not in order of seniority):

- 01. H. E. Mr. Muhammad Faruk Khan, Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism, Dhaka.
- 02. Mr. A. S. M Myeen Uddin, PS to Honourable Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism
- 03. Director General (South Asia/ Administration), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 04. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 05. Director (FMO/FSO/Personnel/Finance), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 06. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 07. Senior Assistant Secretary/ Assistant Secretary (P-1/SSA/Budget/Cash/ICT), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 08. SS (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka...
- 09. Head of Chancery, Bangladesh High Commission, Canberra.
- 10. Office copy.

(Md. Mahade Alam Bintu)
Assistant Secretary (South Asia-2)